The carrying amount reflected above represents the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk for such loans and receivables.

There were no out of term financial assets or liabilities.

Currently the Group does not undertake any material transactions denominated in foreign currencies.

Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial

institutions, as well as credit exposures to customers. For banks and financial institutions only independently rated parties with a

strong credit rating are used. For credit exposures to customers the Group assesses the likelihood of payment from various

factors including external credit ratings, financial records and other relevant factors.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the consolidated loss for the period and equity to a reasonably possible change in

interest rates of 1% with effect from the beginning of the period. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based

on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on the Group’s cash and cash equivalents held at cash

Balance Sheet date. All other variables are held constant.

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2008 2008 2007 2007
+1% -1% +1% -1%

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Loss for year 97 (97) 29 (29)

Equity 97 (97) 29 (29)

Company

The financial risk factors faced by the Company are similar to those of the Group and are not disclosed separately.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Oxford Advanced Surfaces Group Plc

Annual Report and Accounts 2008 51

22. NOTES TO THE GROUP AND COMPANY CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

a. Reconciliation of loss before tax to cash flows from operations

Group Company
(Restated (Restated

Group – note 1) Company – note 1)
Year to Period to Year to Period to

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2008 2007 2008 2007
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

(Loss) before tax (3,149) (16,760) (1,976) (4,182)

Depreciation and amortisation charges 61 9 – –

Impairment charges – 16,145 – 3,845

Share based payment expense 1,854 394 1,810 387

Finance income (399) (11) (387) (186)

(1,633) (223) (553) (136)

(Increase) in stocks (13) – – –

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (155) 54 31 (46)

(Decrease)/Increase in trade and other payables (91) (28) (178) 219

Cash (used in)/generated from operations (1,892) (197) (700) 37

b. Major Non-Cash Transactions

Group and Company

The Company issued 230,868 warrants to Novum Securities Limited as part of their consideration for the fundraising in August

2008. The warrants are priced at 65 pence and have a life of five years from 31 July 2008.

The Company also issued share options as disclosed in note 24.

23. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARY UNDERTAKINGS

On 31 December 2007 the Company (formerly Kanyon Plc) acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Oxford Advanced

Surfaces Limited for cash consideration of £50,000 and 77,539,907 ordinary shares of 1 penny each issued at a premium of 24